

No. 17-1330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARP IMAGE GAMING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT
OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY KAY LACEY
MARY KAY LACEY, Esq.
2625 Alcatraz Avenue, No. 615
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 919-2160

JAMES M. WAGSTAFFE
MICHAEL VON LOEWENFELDT
KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP
101 Mission Street, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 371-8500

PAULA M. YOST
Counsel of Record
IAN R. BARKER
DENTONS US LLP
1999 Harrison Street,
Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 882-5000
paula.yost@dentons.com

Counsel for Respondent

281025



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	2
I. A Purported Conflict Between Two Federal Circuits And One State Intermediate Appellate Court Does Not Warrant Review	2
II. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented By Sharp Image	5
A. The Agreement Was Not A “Plain- Vanilla” Promissory Note	5
B. This Case Cannot Be Resolved Through This Petition.....	9
III. The Contracts Are <i>Sui Generis</i> And Do Not Present A Recurring Question Requiring Review.....	10
IV. The California Court of Appeal Correctly Applied The Law To Sharp Image’s Contracts.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Camper v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 679, 836 P.2d 888 (1992)	5
<i>Catskill Development L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Park Place Entm't</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 3
<i>Huber v. N.J. Dep't of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 562 U.S. 1302 (2011)	4
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	4
<i>Machal, Inc. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. La. 2005)	3
<i>New Gaming Sys. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	9
<i>Saks v. Charity Mission Baptist Church</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1116 (2001)	7
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	14
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac Du Flambeau Band</i> <i>of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Maynard Bernard v. Casino Magic Corp.</i> , 293 F. 3d 419 (8th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Lake of the Torches Economic Development Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2-3, 7, 8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2711(a)(1).....	12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 2711(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 502.5	4, 13
25 C.F.R. § 502.15	13, 14
25 C.F.R. § 533.7	3, 4
9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. 5th Appeal § 498 (2008).....	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 1642.....	2, 9
Dave Palermo, Global Gaming Business Magazine, Walking Before Running (May 2016)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kevin K. Washburn, Barry W. Brandon, Philip N. Hogen, Vanya S. Hogen, <i>Paternalism or Protection?: Federal Review of Tribal Economic Decisions in Indian Gaming</i> 5 (Arizona Legal Studies, Discussion Paper No. 08-25, Mar. 2008).....	12
NIGC Bulletin No 94-5 (October 14, 1994).....	11
NIGC Bulletin No. 93-3 (July 1, 1993)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	4
